

No. 23-191

---

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

NANCY WILLIAMS, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

FITZGERALD WASHINGTON,  
ALABAMA SECRETARY OF LABOR,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
Supreme Court of Alabama**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE CHAMBER  
OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

BRIAN A. KULP  
DECHERT LLP  
Cira Centre  
2929 Arch Street  
Philadelphia, PA 19104

JONATHAN D. URICK  
JORDAN L. VON BOKERN  
U.S. CHAMBER  
LITIGATION CENTER  
1615 H Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20062

STEVEN A. ENGEL  
*Counsel of Record*  
MICHAEL H. MCGINLEY  
JUSTIN W. AIMONETTI  
DECHERT LLP  
1900 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 261-3369  
steven.engel@dechert.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

April 18, 2024

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF  
ARGUMENT ..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 4

I. Plaintiffs Need Not Exhaust Administrative  
Remedies Before Suing Under Section 1983 ..... 4

    A. Congress Did Not Require Exhaustion For  
    Claims Arising Under Section 1983 ..... 4

    B. States Cannot Undermine The Federal  
    Right Conferred By Section 1983 Through  
    An Exhaustion Requirement ..... 6

II. State Exhaustion Requirements Significantly  
Impede The Vindication Of Federal Rights ..... 11

    A. State Exhaustion Requirements Will Lead  
    To Burdensome Duplicative Litigation ..... 12

    B. State Exhaustion Requirements Create  
    Additional Concerns ..... 16

CONCLUSION ..... 19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Allen v. McCurry</i> , 449 U.S. 90 (1980).....	15
<i>Allen v. Milligan</i> , 599 U.S. 1 (2023).....	6
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015).....	7
<i>Barry v. Barchi</i> , 443 U.S. 55 (1979).....	5
<i>Brown v. W. Ry. Co. of Ala.</i> , 338 U.S. 294 (1949).....	6
<i>Carter v. Stanton</i> , 405 U.S. 669 (1972).....	5
<i>Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America v. Bonta</i> , 62 F.4th 473 (9th Cir. 2023).....	11
<i>Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....	10
<i>Damico v. California</i> , 389 U.S. 416 (1967).....	5
<i>Felder v. Casey</i> , 487 U.S. 131 (1988).....	2, 3, 6–10
<i>Free v. Bland</i> , 369 U.S. 663 (1962).....	7
<i>Gibson v. Berryhill</i> , 411 U.S. 564 (1973).....	5

<i>Hawthorne v. Vill. of Olympia Fields</i> , 790 N.E.2d 832 (Ill. 2003).....	15
<i>Haywood v. Drown</i> , 556 U.S. 729 (2009).....	2, 3, 6, 9
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983).....	14
<i>Houghton v. Shafer</i> , 392 U.S. 639 (1968).....	5
<i>Howlett ex rel. Howlett v. Rose</i> , 496 U.S. 356 (1990).....	2, 9
<i>Johnson v. Fankell</i> , 520 U.S. 911 (1997).....	9, 10
<i>Jones v. Vill. of Chagrin Falls</i> , 674 N.E.2d 1388 (Ohio 1997) .....	15
<i>King v. Smith</i> , 392 U.S. 309 (1968).....	5
<i>Knick v. Twp. of Scott</i> , 588 U.S. 180 (2019).....	6
<i>Kremer v. Chem. Constr. Corp.</i> , 456 U.S. 461 (1982).....	15
<i>Maine v. Thiboutot</i> , 448 U.S. 1 (1980).....	14, 16
<i>McNeese v. Bd. of Educ. for Cmty. Unit Sch.</i> <i>Dist. 187</i> , 373 U.S. 668 (1963).....	4, 5
<i>Migra v. Warren City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 465 U.S. 75 (1984).....	15, 16
<i>Patsy v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 457 U.S. 496 (1982).....	2, 3, 5–7, 11

<i>Pennhurst State Sch. &amp; Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984).....	3, 12, 13
<i>Pulsifer v. United States</i> , 144 S. Ct. 718 (2024).....	6
<i>Raygor v. Regents of the Univ. of Minn.</i> , 534 U.S. 533 (2002).....	13
<i>Terrell v. Bessemer</i> , 406 So. 2d 337 (Ala. 1981).....	9
<i>Wilwording v. Swenson</i> , 404 U.S. 249 (1971).....	5
<i>Wyatt v. Cole</i> , 504 U.S. 158 (1992).....	15
<b>Constitutional Provisions and Statutes</b>	
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2 .....	2, 7
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 3 .....	7
28 U.S.C. § 1367(a).....	13
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1988(b).....	14
42 U.S.C. § 1997e(a) .....	5
Ala. Code § 25-4-95.....	7
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Ann Althouse, <i>Tapping the State Court Resource</i> , 44 Vand. L. Rev. 953 (1991).....	14
Erwin Chemerinsky, <i>Federal Jurisdiction</i> (7th ed. 2016).....	13, 15
Cong. Globe, 42nd Cong., 1st. Sess. 376 (1871).....	5

Susan Herman, <i>Beyond Parity: Section 1983 and the State Courts</i> , 54 Brook. L. Rev. 1057 (1989).....	12, 16, 17
James Leonard, <i>A Damaged Remedy: Disability Discrimination Claims Against State Entities Under the Americans with Disabilities Act After Seminole Tribe and Flores</i> , 41 Ariz. L. Rev. 651 (1999).....	13
David McMillan, <i>Barring “Analogous” State Law Claims Is No Excuse: Haywood v. Drown and States’ Obligation to Enforce Section 1983</i> , 36 Fordham Urb. L.J. 945 (2009).....	16
Virginia F. Milstead, <i>State Sovereign Immunity and the Plaintiff State: Does the Eleventh Amendment Bar Removal of Actions Filed in State Court?</i> , 38 J. Marshall L. Rev. 513 (2004) ...	17
Marc E. Montgomery, <i>Navigating the Back Channels of Salvage Law: Procedural Options for the Small Boat Salvor</i> , 83 Tul. L. Rev. 1463 (2009).....	17
Steven H. Steinglass, <i>The Emerging State Court § 1983 Action: A Procedural Review</i> , 38 U. Miami L. Rev. 381 (1984).....	17, 18
Stephen N. Subrin, <i>The Limitations of Transsubstantive Procedure: An Essay on Adjusting the “One Size Fits All” Assumption</i> , 87 Denv. U. L. Rev. 377 (2010) .....	17
Jeffrey S. Sutton, <i>51 Imperfect Solutions: States and the Making of American Constitutional Law</i> (2018).....	12

Kenneth J. Wilbur, *Concurrent Jurisdiction and  
Attorney's Fees: The Obligation of State Courts to  
Hear Section 1983 Claims*, 134 U. Penn. L. Rev.  
1207 (1986)..... 13
